y _lvl!—ﬁ‘:-}l

INSTRUCTIONS

HB - 43 sp

ehotp © 3357

TANIGUCH! ENGINE ERING TRADERS
2565-1. SHIMONAGAYA-CHO. OHNAN-KU., YOKOHAMA 233
TET US A, 425 HIGHLAND PAR KWAY NORMAN. OKLAHOMA 73068




1.0 INTRODUCTION

1 1 This antenna is a high performance triband beam antenna
designed to provide wideband operation on the 20,15 and 10
meter amateur band.

1.2 The antenna consists of two driven elements (Radiator Ra,
and Reflector Ref) and parasitic Directors.

1.3 Each band is tuned by Hi-Q trapped elements, resulting in
high radiation efficiency, maximum power handling capability,
and low VSWR over a wide bandwidth.

2.0 ASSEMBLY OF THE HB435P ANTENNA

2.1 To obtain maximum performance, the instructions and
measurements for assembly must be followed as closely as
possible.

2.2 Select a clean level area large enough to accomodate the
full antenna span.

2.3 Tools Required:
A. #2 Phillips screwdriver
B. 10mm and (3mm metric sockets or open end wrenches
C. Measuring tape, 12 foot or metric 3 or 4 meters long
D. Felt tip marking pen

3.2 BOOM ASSEMBLY

3.1 Lay out the parts for the boon. The boom consists of thnree
sections 2000mm long tubing and two sleeves

3.2 Insert the sleeve intn the end of one boom section. Align
the drilled holes and secure with 4x10mm self tapping screws
and lockwashers. TIn a similar manner, continue assembling the
remaining boom sections. Tne completed boom is 6000mm lonys
with a cap on each end. WG.3.

3.3 Refer to Fiure Z Using a felt tipped pen, place marks on the
poom wh e the clamps holding the various elements are to be
attached. Measurements are made beginning 30mm from

the inside edge of one boom end cap.

4.0 ASSEMBLY OF ELEMENTS
4.1

. Identify parts for tour elements. All are id@ntified as
D2, D1, Ra or Ref. Refer to Figure ® and Table { for
element length.

4.2 Refer to Fisure 1 and 2 for assembly detail.

4.3 Two sections of 15mm aluminmm square stock Z00mm long are

used for each driven element clamp assembly.(Ra and RLf)

Four BR22 insulating orackets are mounted to the sequre stock witn
32UM U Bolts, M0 washers and nuts.

Iwo 60US U Bolts are installed at the center of cach nracket

from the underside. The finished bracket will consist of two
sections of sgquare stock, 4 element support clanps, and 2

element to boom U Bolts.

In a similar manner assemble the D2 and D1 elenent bracket usisng

the 200mm long square stock and two BR22 insulating bprackets .



4.4 Insert main element Ra sections thraough the plastic spacers
of large boom to element brackets. To agcomplish this, loosen

or remove bhe spacers [rom tChe brackels and ilnsert the element

thrpugh the spacers.

Do not tighten bracket hardware at this time.

4.5 Join the main element and sub element by inserting the sub

element into the main element. Secure with 4x10mm self
tapping screws and lockwashwrs. Verify element lengths against
Table 1

4.6 Insert the Aux. element into the longest end of trapped
coils. Align the drilled holes and secure with self tapping
hardware. Now insert the trap short end first into the sub
element. Secure with self tapping hardware.

4.7 Repeat steps 4.4 through 4.6 For element Ref.

4.8 Insert the sleeve (19x200mm) into the end of mainelement
section D-1 and align the drilled holes and secure with 4x[0mm
self tapping screws and lockwashers.

4.9 Slide the small boom to element bracket over the main
element and position the bracket. in the center of the sleeve

section.

4.10 Assemble the remaining Dl element sections according
to step 4.5 and 4.6.

4.11 Position all elements on their bravkets so that the drain
holes on the trap assemblies are facing downward.

4.12 Repeat steps 4.8 through 4.11 for element D2.
5.0 ELEMENT INSTALLATION

5.1 Attach elements D2 D1, Ra,and Rel to the boom in Lhe

positions previously marked in step 3.3. Each element is
secured with two U Bolts, washers and nuts. Before tightening
the assembly to the boom, slide in two short black wedge
bilocks between the boom and the bracket. Refer to Figure 1

5.2 The phasing line consists of 4 sections of O9mm tubing
995mm long with a printed circuit board mounted in the center
of the line. Handle this assembly with care so as not to
damage the circuit board during constiruction.

5.3 Attach the four (4) sections of phase line tubing to
the printed circuit board along with the two long white

insulated spacers. Insert 4x15mm screws thraough the tubing
with the spacers inserted approximately 15mm inside the
tubing. Pass the end otf the screws through the circult board
and secure with Md nuts.

The completed asscembly will have two parallel runs of Umm
tubing spaced 20mm apart mounted to the same side of tne
circuit board with the insulated spacers inside the tubing
for mechanical support. Check this assembly for shorts.

5.4 Mount the phasing line to elements Ref and Ra. 'his line

1s secured to the 9mm tubing extending from the center of



"weaq puUeRqTJI) JSEPgH 131 JInod Jo Afquasse sajaTdwod STYL £°0Q

‘gsew Janof 094 euuequUE 9Y] FUTJINOSS
uULUM SHOO0T[(Q MNOB[q 98pem OM] Yy3Tm S3TOg ) OM3 98 7-9Q

*oqeT7d SuIjuNoOw JsEW PUB WOOq JYJ
ueeMl9qg SNO0Tg 2FJdeT ¥ @ I PUE BY SqULIWLTS usamisaq AomMpTu
AT9gqewtxoadde ‘euueque oyl JOo juTtod sdoueTEq 9Y3 3° 393dedq 2Yyy

UoT{TS04d "wooq ayj 03 383oedq ayj yoeqie 03 (N09) SITOd N
anej @sn  *IIvasp ATquesse J03 SIMETTF 03 J9I8Y 179

NOTIVTIVISNI L1LaXOVdd ISVW 0L WOo0d C°9Q

‘QULAWUSTTE JuUaWLTL
9AJ9SQO 09 TnJoJed SuTaq ‘oJempJeYy 939}OBJg [T® UD3YSTII Q°§

-6 deqgs ut payreasut 3sul smeaos aya
J2pUn Yy JuameTe 09 unleg 2yl J0 STRUTWJL3 2yl yo2e33y §-§

*auTy Surseyd osyj3 uo

ps2eTd €T UTEBJAE OU QBY] OS pPL2uUuoOTaTSOod 9q 3snu ey JuswaTq
& 2JnFTJ UT umOoys se sJdempJey [Te Jo uotnjyrsod

Hoay) T SaATey qUAmATA UTRW 813 uUaaMmiaq Juiqniy wwas 9yl

uT paTTeasuT ST J90eds peseRINSUT 3J0US 8yl eyl 810N SInu
PUER SJ9YSEM M2J40S WWi7ZX? YITIM QUDWDTS JO8Y pPuk BY UTEBW YOeS



TABLE #1
ELEMENT LENGTH (mm)
M S T A
D2 1950 350 690 400
D1 1950 450 690 420
Ra 1950 675 690 570
Ref 1950 950 075 580
_._.__?'?j:_",__ e ey = S T —
! e k.
U S e e
[ ;:‘i
n | “I
5 o
= e
2
ELEMENT D1 & 02
CLAMP HARDWARE
4X25mm SCREW
22MM
SLEHEN B e
"TUBING CAP

SAmLE*\\\

:E:__

t
Il
!
(N}

[h
\\\\_ SUPPORT BLOCK

ELLEMENTS Ra & Ref
ASSEMBLY DETAIL

FIGURE 1

)

M N\— wepee BLOCK

u BOLT

BOOM



2 3A"HN9Id

i
WP /E 8L
w02

(424) HOLD343H

Quvog LIN3JYIad a3 ._.ZHmn/
¥

INIT mzmquu\\\\/ N

uglk/E Sz
wwQy 64

18Z
uwuwgeEBl

*

:mﬁﬁmmﬁa A

Hmmu mOPquqm

F_
('p)

37Ww2S 0L 1ON

(ta) wOLO3HIO

] b

,h.uuunHHMHHHHHHW[ll;I&lTllIlI!

] | =

H

NOT Lv IQvY
40
_ZDHFQMKHD

xnuuununnunnA HHHHHH _

v 1 s




- —<-
EEns

T

Z{ BOOM

FIGURE 3

BOOM ASSEMBLY OETAIL

BOOM TQ MAST BRACKET
FIGURE 4

\\>/_ RHASING LINE

INSULATING SPACER

\

/ 9MM TUBING

CAP

PHASING LINE ASSEMBLY
ELEMENTS Ra AND Ref

FIGURE &



(1)3t1o9 :r/z

MMIZIA HNIPOOM SA0d 3120 d¥1s suop

ITN oW
JBYSEMNOO0T QJy

{(1)403a0ddng a71g

s2a0g Surddeg-jrag D_xwzJ/
JIBSEMIDO wEfr+
e

}
, = e

' ' i
,.|1;Ti;ii|u.c

(g)aoquaoddng ayg —__

A

u-wummwvx\Anwff, f 3
(Erer U U

{(gYdogdaddog ~97q - 2 il — HQOR

L

. |
) !

-

\ ,
Turew— ‘gng ‘deaj-= .Kd<v



